proceeding before OCAHO, except by stipulation of all parties.”)     

https://www.justice.gov/eoir/office-of-the-chief-administrative-hearing-officer-decisions

4. Because it is financially unable to pay the amount due in one lump 
sum payment, Respondent will pay its ninety-five thousand dollars 
($95,000) debt in 108-monthly installments and also agrees to pay 
interest on the outstanding balance.  Each monthly billing, set by the 
Financial Service Center Burlington (FSCB) will be for an amount 
which represents an amount of principal plus the interest.

[...]

contract should be interpreted as to give meaning to all of its terms—presuming that every 
provision was intended to accomplish some purpose and that none are deemed superfluous.”)).  

IV. DISCUSSION 

A. The Text of the Agreement 

Paragraph 4 of the settlement agreement  states that “Respondent will pay its ninety-five thousand 
dollars ($95,000.00) debt in 108-monthly installments and also agrees to pay interest on the 
outstanding balance.”  Settle. Agrmt. 2.  The phrase “monthly installments” is only used in 
reference to the payment of principal, separate from the distinct agreement to pay interest on the